503053053 11/07/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3099653

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA							
		Name	Name					
ZEVEX, INC.								
RECEIVING PARTY [ΟΑΤΑ							
Name:	MOOG	MOOG INC.						
Street Address:	SENEC	CA STREET AND JAMISON ROAD						
City:	EAST A	ST AURORA						
State/Country:	NEW Y	NEW YORK						
Postal Code:	14052	052						
	DC Total: 2							
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Typ		Number						
		8303613						
		8454551						
Patent Number: 57		5746756						
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		716)849-0349						
Correspondence will	be sent to	the e-mail address first; if						
<i>using a fax number,</i> Phone:	•	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it</i> 7168564000	will be sent vi	ia US Mail.				
Email:		gsnyder@hodgsonruss.com						
5,		HODGSON RUSS LLP	•					
•			PEARL STREET, SUITE 100					
		THE GUARANTY BUILDING						
Address Line 4:	E	BUFFALO, NEW YORK 1420	02-4040					
		031407.536, .540, .546	3					
ATTORNEY DOCKET			GEORGE L. SNYDER, JR.					
		GEORGE L. SNYDER	, JR.					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE:		GEORGE L. SNYDER /george I snyder jr/	, JR.					
NAME OF SUBMITTE			, JR.					
NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:		/george I snyder jr/	, JR.					
NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	3:	/george I snyder jr/	, JR.					
NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Fotal Attachments: 3	R: #page1.tif	/george I snyder jr/	, JR.					

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **ZEVEX**, **INC**. (the "*Seller*") is the sole and exclusive owner of the United States Patents specified in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, as well as all inventions disclosed therein (collectively referred to as "*Patent Property*"); and

WHEREAS, **MOOG INC.** (the "*Buyer*") is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said Patent Property, and the inventions disclosed therein and covered thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN, that for and in consideration of the sum of money to the Seller in hand paid or to be paid by the Buyer, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Seller, by these presents has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to the Buyer, all of the Seller's right, title and interest to the Patent Property, and to any and all inventions described in the Patent Property for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and in any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent, relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Buyer for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which Letters Patents have been or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely to the same extent as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Seller if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages or injunctive relief by reason of infringements of such Letters Patent listed in the Patent Property, with the right to sue for past infringement, and collect the same for its own use and behalf for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

And the Seller hereby authorizes and requests the governing body of the pertinent country or region to issue any and all Letters Patent of the pertinent country or region on such inventions or resulting from the Patent Property or any continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions or registrations thereof to the Buyer, as assignee of the Seller's interest.

And the Seller hereby covenants that the Seller is the sole and exclusive owner of the Patent Property and has full right to convey the interests herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

And the Seller hereby agrees that the covenants and conditions contained in this Patent Assignment shall apply to and bind the Seller and its heirs, legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns.

PATENT REEL: 034129 FRAME: 0336 The Seller agrees that upon request by the Buyer, or its successors, assigns or other legal representatives that the Seller or its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall do all other legal acts reasonably necessary for the perfecting, securing and completing of this assignment at the Buyer's expense and request, as well as provide such other material, information, or assistance as Buyer or its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may consider necessary.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first indicated above.

ZEVEX, INC.

2/2-By:

Printed Name:

Christopher A. Head

Title:

Corporate Secretary

Date: Nov. 5, 2014

031407.00536 Business 13270082v2

Item No.	Title	Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
1	ULTRASONIC INSTRUMENT USING LANGEVIN TYPE TRANSDUCERS TO CREATE TRANSVERSE MOTION	US	12/329,314	05-Dec-2008	8303613	06-Nov-2012
2	REMOVABLE ADAPTER FOR PHACOEMULSIFICATION HANDPIECE HAVING IRRIGATION AND ASPIRATION FLUID PATHS	US	12/545,457	21-Aug-2009	8454551	04-Jun-2013
3	INTERNAL ULTRASONIC TIP AMPLIFIER	US	08/657,146	03-Jun-1996	5746756	05-May-1998

031407.00536 Business 13270082v2

PATENT REEL: 034129 FRAME: 0338

RECORDED: 11/07/2014